O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 23 JULY 2021

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Byrne, Fonseca, and Pickering

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jacob Mann
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 5843 / 6359
email: Jacob.Mann@Ileicester.gov.uk



mailto:Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public.

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings,
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social
distancing. We would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to
attend in person, you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in
advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to
attending public meetings can be found here: (Insert link to new content on website
when available)

Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website
at this link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details
below.

To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to
follow current Government guidance and:
e maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building;

e remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during 
[...]
nt Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate
space in the public gallery etc..

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;

to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;

where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that
they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

DN NN

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact
Jacob Mann, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 5843 or email
j[acob.mann@leicester.gov.uk

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151


http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL GUIDE

INTRODUCTORY PHASE
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report.
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3

Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an
Officer from Democratic Services.

1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows:
a. Members and Officers
b. Statutory Consultees (if any)
C. The Applicant and any representatives
d. Persons who have made representations

2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report.
INFORMATION GATHERING

(*Please Note — for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a
Cumulative Impact Zone (ClZ), the Applicant will present their case first)

3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated)

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Statutory Consultees (if any)

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

4, Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments.

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

5. Persons who have made representations

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees (is any)

Applicant and Representative(s)



*Applicant’s Case

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations

Summing up in the following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
*Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

10.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on

Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix A
THE AUGUSTINE THEATRE, 35-49 POOL ROAD,
LEICESTER, LE3 9GH

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a new Premises Licence for the Augustine Theatre, 35-49
Pool Road, Leicester, LE3 9GH.

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



O Appendix A

O WARDS AFFECTED

c
o

Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 239 July 2021

Application for a new premises licence
The Augustine Theatre, 35-49 Pool Road, Leicester, LE3 9GH

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
1. Purpose of Report

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation(s), Members must consider whether

to
. Grant the licence without modification
. Grant the licence subject to conditions
o Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
. Reject the application
3. Summary

3.1  This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for The Augustine Theatre
and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives,
the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the
Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.



4. Location Plan

Augustine
Theatre

5. Application

5.1  An application was received on 2" June 2021 from The Augustine Theatre Ltd for a new
premises licence for 35-49 Pool Road, Leicester. A copy of the application is attached at
Appendix A.

5.2  The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Plays Monday to Sunday 19.00 — 23.00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 19.00 — 22.30
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 19.00 — 22.00
Opening hours Monday to Sunday 19.00 — 23.00
6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section 18 of Appendix A).



6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Regulated entertainment

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment.
Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience limits, between 08.00
and 23.00 hours each day.

The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions
may not be imposed at this stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated.
However, if problems do occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be
imposed to control such music in the future after a formal review.

Representation

A representation was received on 28" June 2021 from a local resident. The representation
relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The resident is concerned that this is a highly
populated residential area and granting this application will increase issues with parking
and noise in the area. The representation was accompanied by a petition with 20
signatures. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are
attached at Appendix C.

Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

12-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15-1.16 General Principles

1.17 Each application on its own merits

215-2.21 Public nuisance

8.41 —8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.31-941 Hearings

9.42-9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1-10.3 Conditions - general

10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions

10.10 Proportionality

10.13-10.15 Hours of trading

10.25 - 10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol

3



11.

111

12.

12.1

13.

13.10-13.11 Giving reasons for decisions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing Hours

16.1 — 16.69 Regulated entertainment

Statement of Licensing Policy

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as
follows:

Section Heading

2 Fundamental Principles

5 Licensing Hours

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance

11.4-115 Planning

12 Duplication

13 Standardised conditions

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts

Points for Clarification

The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been asked to clarify
certain points at the hearing, as follows:

By the applicant

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are
valid, and if not why not?

2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives?

By the party making the representation

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have
made?

2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives?

Other Implications

other wpLIcATONs [ vesy [ FegosRemences
Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder No
Human Rights Act No




Elderly/People on Low Income No

Corporate Parenting No

Health Inequalities Impact No

14. Background Papers — Local Government Act 1972

14.1 None.

15. Consultations

15.1 As this application was received electronically, the Licensing Authority was required to
consult with the relevant responsible authorities as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.

16. Report Author
Amy Day
Licensing Officer
0116 45 3054
Amy.day@leicester.gov.uk

APPENDIX CONTENT
A Application
B Representation
C Conditions consistent with application



mailto:Amy.day@leicester.gov.uk




Appendix A

@) Leicester - BT i e
CC)Q Application fora premises licence iemsiiRlEkesier gy

Leicester
City Council

* required informatic

yection 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

= This is the unique reference for this
system reference NotCurrently InUse application generated by the system.
BsLrnefaranas Augustine Youcan p_ut V\_/hat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.
Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
C Yes @ No work for.
Applicant Details
*Firstname | Kart l
*Family name |b[riCKIanC1
*E-mail
Vain telephone number Include country code.
Jther telephone number
[1 Indicate hereif you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Areyou:
Applying asabusiness or organisation, including asasole trader Asole traderisabusiness owned by one
® person without any special legal structure.
(" Applying asan individual Applying asan individual meansyou are

applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following ahobby.

ApplicantBusiness

syour businessregisteredin Yes " No Note: completing the Applicant Business

the UKwith Companies section is optional in this form.

douse?

Registration number 13103307

Susi — — Ifyourbusinessisregistered, use its
usiness name rhe Augustine Theatre registered name.

/AT number _ Put "none" if you are not registered forVAT.

-egal status Private CimitedCompany




~ontinuedfrompreviouspage...

Your position in the business |Director

Jome country United Kingdom
Registered Address

3uilding number or name |35-49

Street | PoolRd

District |

Sity or town |Leicester

~ounty or administrative area 1_eicestershire

dostcode | LE39GH

Sountry | United Kingdom

The country where the headquarters of your
businessis located.

Address registered with Companies House.

yection 2 of 21

'REMISESDETAILS

/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making thisapplication to you as the relevant licensing authority

n accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

dremises Address

Are you able to provide apostal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(» Address " OSmap reference

dostal Address Of Premises

(" Description

3uilding number or name |35-49
Street | PoolRd
District |

Sity or town |Leicester

~ounty or administrative area 1.eicestershire

>ostcode | LE39GH

ountry | United Kingdom

“urther Details

T'elephone number

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) |7,800




yection 3 of 21

\PPLICATIONDETAILS

n what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

[1 Anindividual or individuals

N A limited company/ limited liability partnership

[ 1 Apartnership (other than limited liability)

[ 1 Anunincorporated association

L | Other (forexample astatutory corporation)

1 Arecognised club

] Acharity

| The proprietor of an educational establishment

1 Ahealthservice body

- A personwho is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A personwho is registered underChapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated

L] activity (within the meaning of that P
[...]
:::::]
SATURDAY

Start [19:00 |

Stat[ ]
SUNDAY

Start [19:00 |

Start[ ]

Stateany seasonal variations

-orexample (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

End
End

End
End

End
End

End
End

End
End

End
End

End
End

23:00

3:00

£3:00

f3ﬁo

D3:00

8 8 Ul O O 08 LB

17

Give timingsin 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00)and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.



~ontinuedfrompreviouspage...

No variations

\on standard timings. VWWhere you intend to use the premises to be open to the membersand guestsat different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

=orexample (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on aparticular day e.g. ChristmasEve.

/A

yection 18 of 21

ICENSINGOBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

3) General —all four licensing objectives(b,c,d,e)

-ist here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Ne have a great relationship with our neighbours built over the last 4 yearsand we have no plans to damage that
Ne will be ensuring nobody comes or leaves intoxicated
No strong liquor will be served

1) The prevention of crime and disorder

Juraudience tends to be relativesand family of cast members

Ne will only be serving drinks for 50 minutesin 2 seperate time slots
Ne have aminimum of 4 staff members onsite.

'he entrance/exit will never be unattended and open

Ne have 8 security cameras covering the building and exterior

>) Publicsafety

'he public not attending the performance will have no access.
-or those inside we have arobust health and safety policy as well assafeguarding policy
Ne have well qualified medics(beyond first aid) on site for shows

1) The prevention of public nuisance

e have door staff on whenever the door is in use
Ne will have staff outside on exit to ensure a quiet exit
Audienceswill
[...]
rmed= wibh no . &_wwe.SQ.G. dd
JM_.Mﬂ mn.smp lake night boore and aesidents geba nishhnere,
NOISE 15 RiMagy terrible, plohel  added
W : ma e i iﬁﬁbn\.

U ot emponiie W how ey
NdL(uhoss Hhe Py hos become .
Thne_agplcohon WA do W Lotaly ~0 gd-

NS mo,RcJ

\;\\ @.\Q\\\ Gl \Qmﬁm\ FRCCHOL =
, : T - T RS DS TAL
Ve o Tasrc e
ZAU %\.ﬁ\ Pﬂ@ @4 e !
AT e~ dis able

32



Name {print)

Address

Comment (optional) Signature

e A DIV NS VPR
A INAP WSSO

33



Name {print)

Address

Comment (optional)

Signature

(S L el osSme 0%
A S = D\ e @O

Moo~ Problem witdn
_n_wmoammb@ﬂ mQDmmﬂPpo.f Clbgoc
{

s = ho..\.w A CPOf\l?k“f—lH
el *

1

WSF_,MMW 15 ,>Q§@>L9>mr+
c ) —\(.Q I o 8 2
e ﬁﬁw.wm.mm, oy J,»\ o il nmb»ﬁl.d

34



APPENDIX C

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The licence holder will ensure CCTV is installed and maintained at the premises.

The licence holder will ensure the entrance/exit will not be left unattended and open.

The licence holder will ensure staff manage the exit to ensure people leave quietly

The licence holder will ensure notices are displayed on the premises asking
customers to leave quietly.

35







	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: THE AUGUSTINE THEATRE, 35-49 POOL ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 9GH
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	APPENDIX C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 23 JULY 2021 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Westley 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was elected as Chair for the meeting.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: THE AUGUSTINE 

THEATRE, 35-49 POOL ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 9GH 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for a new Premises Licence for the Augustine Theatre, 35-49 
Pool Road, Leicester, LE3 9GH.  
 
The applicant, Mr Karl Strickland, was present, The Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications), and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also 
present. The objector did not attend the hearing.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined details of the 
application. It was noted that an objection to the application was received on 28 
June 2021 which necessitated the application being considered by the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Mr Strickland was given the opportunity to put forward his case, address 

 



 

concerns raised by the objector and answer questions from Members and 
Officers.  
 
All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-Committee then 
deliberated in private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new Premises Licence for the Augustine 
Theatre, 35-49 Pool Road, Leicester, LE3 9GH be GRANTED.  

 
In reaching their decision, Members carefully considered the committee report 
presented by the Licensing Officer, all representations submitted on behalf of 
the applicant, the representations by a resident and the legal advice given 
during the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application for a new 
Premises Licence for 35-49 Pool Road. When considering this application, the 
licensing objectives were of paramount concern. The Sub-Committee Members 
considered the application on its own merits and in accordance with the 
licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy and guidance issued under 
S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were informed the application had been made by The Augustine 
Theatre Limited in accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
licensable activities which were the subject of the application were set out in 
paragraph 5.2 of the Licensing Officer’s report to Committee. Activities relating 
to plays and live music did not in the context of the application and the 
premises require licensing due to the activities taking place within permitted 
hours and the statutory set audience limit not being exceeded.  
 
The resident who submitted the representation opposing the application did not 
attend however the Committee gave due consideration to the written 



 

representation. 
 
 
The residents’ written representations engaged the licensing objective relating 
to the Prevention of Public Nuisance and it was submitted that this objective 
would not be upheld if the licence application was granted. Mr Strickland 
addressed each element of the residents’ concerns and gave a detailed 
explanation of the management arrangements in place to resolve any issues 
that may arise. The arrangements included, for example, the fitting of double-
glazed windows to control noise, marshaling by volunteers to stop parking 
issues, staggered release times, and use of noise meters to monitor sound 
levels.  
 
Having considered all of the representations in detail the Sub-Committee were 
content to grant the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee fully considered the issues raised by the representations 
but having heard from the applicant’s representative, the Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that all aspects of the resident’s concerns had been addressed and 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the proactive management 
arrangements put in place by the applicant would ensure that the licensing 
objectives would be upheld. 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 10.55am.  

 


